Other officials of the National Park Service and the Department of the Interior may address the Board, and other miscellaneous topics and reports may be covered.

The order of the agenda may be changed, if necessary, to accommodate travel schedules or for other reasons.

The Board meeting will be open to the public. Space and facilities to accommodate the public are limited and attendees will be accommodated on a first-come basis. Anyone may file with the Board a written statement concerning matters to be discussed. The Board also may permit attendees to address the Board, but may restrict the length of the presentations, as necessary to allow the Board to complete its agenda within the allotted time.

Anyone who wishes further information concerning the meeting, or who wishes to submit a written statement, may contact Mr. Loran Fraser, Chief, Office of Policy, National Park Service; 1849 C Street, NW., Room 7250; Washington, DC 20240; telephone 202–208–7456.

Draft minutes of the meeting will be available for public inspection about 12 weeks after the meeting, in room 7252, Main Interior Building, 1849 C Street, NW., Washington, DC.

Dated: December 19, 2005.

## Bernard Fagan,

*Deputy Chief, Office of Policy.* [FR Doc. E5–7891 Filed 12–27–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4312–52–P

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

### National Park Service

## National Register of Historic Places; Notification of Pending Nominations and Related Actions

Nominations for the following properties being considered for listing or related actions in the National Register were received by the National Park Service before December 17, 2005.

Pursuant to § 60.13 of 36 CFR part 60 written comments concerning the significance of these properties under the National Register criteria for evaluation may be forwarded by United States Postal Service, to the National Register of Historic Places, National Park Service, 1849 C St., NW., 2280, Washington, DC 20240; by all other carriers, National Register of Historic Places, National Park Service, 1201 Eye St., NW., 8th floor, Washington, DC 20005; or by fax, 202–371–6447. Written or faxed comments should be submitted by January 12, 2006.

#### John W. Roberts,

Acting Chief, National Register/National Historic Landmarks Program.

## ARIZONA

#### **Maricopa County**

Sacred Heart Home for the Aged, 1110 N. 16th St., Phoenix, 05001548

# MISSISSIPPI

## Yazoo County

Afro-American Sons and Daughters Hospital, 8th St. and Webster Ave., Yazoo City, 05001558

#### MISSOURI

#### **Franklin County**

St. Albans Farms Stone Barn, 3476 St. Albans Rd., St. Albans, 05001550

#### **Oregon County**

Greer Mill, W. Side, MO 19, 10 mi. N of Alton, Alton, 05001551

## St. Louis Independent City

Union Depot Railroad Co. Building, (South St. Louis Historic Working and Middle Class Streetcar Suburbs MPS), 2727 S. Jefferson Ave., St. Louis (Independent City), 05001549

## NORTH CAROLINA

#### **Rutherford County**

Washburn Historic District (Boundary Increase), 1037 Gun Club Rd., Bostic, 05001552

## OREGON

#### **Hood River County**

- First National Bank of Hood River, 304 Oak St., Hood River, 05001555
- Heilbronner Block, 100–118 Third St., Hood River, 05001554

#### Multnomah County

- Lombard Automobile Buildings, 123–35 NW Broadway;134 NW 8th Ave., Portland, 05001553
- Ruby, Alfred C. and Nettie, House, 211 NE 39th Ave., Portland, 05001559
- Spokane, Portland and Seattle Railway Steam Locomotive, Roundhouse, UPRPR's Brooklyn Yard (SE Portland), Portland, 05001557

#### TENNESSEE

#### Shelby County

Gayoso—Peabody Historic District (Boundary Decrease), Roughly along S. Main St. from McCall Place to Monroe Ave., Memphis, 05001556

[FR Doc. E5–7994 Filed 12–27–05; 8:45 am]

## BILLING CODE 4312-51-P

## DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

## National Park Service

Notice of Inventory Completion: Sam Noble Oklahoma Museum of Natural History, University of Oklahoma, Norman, OK

**AGENCY:** National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Notice.

Notice is here given in accordance with the Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act (NAGPRA), 25 U.S.C. 3003, of the completion of an inventory of human remains in the possession of the Sam Noble Oklahoma Museum of Natural History, University of Oklahoma, Norman, OK. The human remains were removed from Crittendon, Mississippi, and Poinsett Counties, AR.

This notice is published as part of the National Park Service's administrative responsibilities under NAGPRA, 25 U.S.C. 3003(d)(3). The determinations in this notice are the sole responsibility of the museum, institution, or Federal agency that has control of the Native American human remains. The National Park Service is not responsible for the determinations in this notice.

A detailed assessment of the human remains was made by the Sam Noble Oklahoma Museum of Natural History and Oklahoma State Archeologist professional staff in consultation with representatives of the Quapaw Tribe of Indians, Oklahoma.

In 1933, human remains representing a minimum of two individuals were removed from Cummin's Place, also called Cumming's Place (Arkansas-7/ 130 and 7/131), in Poinsett County, AR, by Frank Newkumet. Mr. Newkumet loaned the human remains to the Oklahoma Museum of Natural History (now the Sam Noble Oklahoma Museum of Natural History) from 1933 until 1947. The museum purchased the collection from Mr. Newkumet in 1947. No known individuals were identified. No associated funerary objects are present. A deer bone found with the human remains at Arkansas–7/130 was not located during the inventory process.

In 1933, human remains representing a minimum of two individuals were removed from Upper Nodena Place (Arkansas–7/137 and 7/138) in Mississippi County, AR, by Frank Newkumet. Mr. Newkumet loaned the human remains to the Oklahoma Museum of Natural History from 1933 until 1947. The museum purchased the collection from Mr. Newkumet in 1947. No known individuals were identified.